building with a floor area of approximately 6,500 square metres and is located near the
International Convention Centre of Antananarivo, the capital city of Madagascar, and the
Antananarivo Ivato International Airport, as well as is easily accessible by other means of
public transport, the Directors consider the Property to be an appropriate location in
Madagascar. Therefore, the Group intends to occupy the Property as head office premises
and staff quarters for the Group’s energy business development in Madagascar.

The Directors consider that the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement are fair
and reasonable, and the Acquisition is in the interests of the Company and its shareholders
as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the date
of this announcement; and (b) immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no
change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and
up to Completion other than the issue of the Consideration Shares):

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion

No. of Shares approximate % No. of Shares approximate %

Substantial Shareholders:

Triumph Energy Group Limited
(Note 1) 808,163,143 50.7 808,163,143 48.3

Taiming Petroleum Group Limited
(Note 2) 127,718,000 8.0 127,718,000 7.6

Wisdom On Holdings Limited
(Note 3) 8,410,000 0.5 8,410,000 0.5

Public Shareholders:

Other Public Shareholders 650,311,458 40.8 650,311,458 38.8
Vendor — — 80,000,000 4.8

1,594,602,601 100.0 1,674,602,601 100.0

Percentage may not add up to 100 per cent due to rounding.

Notes:

1. Triumph Energy Group Limited is owned as to 51.06% by Taiming Petroleum Group Limited, which is

wholly-owned by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, 29.89% by AMA Energy Group Limited, which is

owned as to 79.5% by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, and 12.2% by Mr. Wang Xinqing and 8.3% by Mr.

Zheng Kangbao, and 19.05% by Simply Superb Holdings Ltd, which is owned as to 39% by Mr. Huang

Huafeng, 44.2% by Mr. Xu Zhenhui, 9.7% by Mr. Zheng Kangbao and 7.1% by Mr. Liu Hao as at the

date of this announcement.

– 8 –

2. Taiming Petroleum Group Limited is wholly-owned by Dr. Hui Chi Ming, a Director, as at the date of